

RECORD NOS. 20-1152; 20-1179

ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED
In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the District of Columbia Circuit



NATIONAL HOT ROD ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

– v. –

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent.

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS
OF THE UNITED STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND CANADA,
AFL-CIO, CLC,

Intervenor for Respondent.

PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS
BOARD IN CASE NOS. NLRB-29CA254128 AND NLRB-22RC18662

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR FOR RESPONDENT

DENIS P. DUFFEY JR.
NICHOLAS J. JOHNSON
SPIVAK LIPTON LLP
Attorneys for Intervenor for Respondent
1700 Broadway, 21st Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 765-2100

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL HOT ROD ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

and

INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF
THEATRICAL STAGE EMPLOYEES,
MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS, ARTISTS
AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED
STATES, ITS TERRITORIES AND CANADA,
AFL-CIO, CLC

Intervenor for
Respondent.

No. 20-1152; 20-1179

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISIONS	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	4
I. Standard of Review and Applicable Principles.....	4
II. The Board Acted Well Within Its Discretion in Conducting the Election Here and Upholding the Election Results	5
A. The Board Did Not Prevent Timely Receipt of Ballots From Todd Veney or Patrick Ward	8
B. The Board Did Not Deprive Robert Logan or Paul Kent of Their Chance to Vote	10
C. NHRA Failed To Carry Its Burden of Establishing Any Other Material Election Irregularity Attributable to the NLRB.....	12
III. The Board Properly Refused to Count Ballots Received After the Ballot Tally	16

IV. NHRA’s Remaining Contentions Lack Merit 18

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Antelope Valley Bus Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 275 F.3d 1089 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4, 5, 7, 10, 12, 18, 19
<i>Barceloneta Shoe Corp.</i> , 171 NLRB 1333 (1968) <i>enforced mem.</i> , 1970 U.S. App. LEXIS 10682 (1st Cir. 1970)	17
<i>Davis & Newcomer Elevator Co.</i> , 315 NLRB 715 (1994).....	15, 19
<i>Durham Sch. Servs., LP v. NLRB</i> , 821 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4
<i>Family Serv. Agency S.F. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Garda World Security Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 594 (2011).....	18
<i>Garda CL Atlantic, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , Nos. 17-1200, 17-1214, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 13939, (D.C. Cir. May 22, 2018).....	18
<i>J. Ray McDermott & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 571 F.2d 850 (5th Cir. 1978) cert. denied 439 U.S. 893, 99 S. Ct. 250 (1978)	8, 12
<i>Kirsch Drapery Hardware</i> , 299 NLRB 363 (1990).....	15
<i>Kwik Care Ltd. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	5

<i>Lemco Constr., Inc.</i> , 283 NLRB 459 (1987).....	12, 16
<i>NCR Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 840 F.3d 838 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	7, 15, 16, 17
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower</i> , 329 U.S. 324, 67 S. Ct. 324 (1946).....	4
<i>NLRB v. Downtown BID Servs. Corp.</i> , 682 F.3d 109 (2012)	4
<i>Oneida County Community Action Agency, Inc.</i> , 317 NLRB 852 (1995).....	19
<i>Queen City Paving</i> , 243 NLRB 71 (1979).....	17n
<i>Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>T&L Leasing</i> , 318 NLRB 324 (1995).....	17
<i>Visiting Nurses Ass’n of Metro. Atlanta</i> , 314 NLRB 404 (1994).....	9, 20n
<i>Versail Mfg.</i> , 212 NLRB 592 (1974).....	20n
<i>Waste Mgmt. of Nw. Louisiana, Inc.</i> , 326 NLRB 1389 (1998).....	20n
<i>Watkins Constr. Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 828 (2000).....	7n, 16
<i>Wolverine Dispatch</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996).....	18

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 160(e) 4
